
Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Terrace East  
Primary / Elementary Run #1 

Stop No. Stop Locations Leave Time
306 2038 Bornite Rd. 7:55 AM
302 Kleanza Dr. (mail boxes) 8:00 AM
300 Chimdemash Loop  (east entrance) 8:05 AM
304 2178 Grandview Dr. 8:08 AM
303 Gitaus Rd. & Gitsaex Transit Shelter          gr. K to 3 only 8:18 AM
296 Gitsaex St. & Tsunyow St.                            gr. K to 3 only 8:19 AM
297 2260 Tsunyow St.                                         gr. K to 3 only 8:21 AM
298 2290 Tsunyow St.                                         gr. K to 3 only 8:23 AM
299 Kshish St. & Gitaus Rd.                                gr. K to 3 only 8:25 AM
22 Thornhill Primary School 8:47 AM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 8:50 AM

Stop No. Stop Locations Leave Time
22 Thornhill Primary School 3:00 PM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 3:02 PM

306 2038 Bornite Rd. 3:18 PM
303 Gitaus Rd. & Gitsaex Transit Shelter           gr. K to 3 only 3:23 PM
296 Gitsaex St. & Tsunyow St.                            gr. K to 3 only 3:24 PM
297 2260 Tsunyow St.                                         gr. K to 3 only 3:26 PM
298 2290 Tsunyow St.                                         gr. K to 3 only 3:28 PM
299 Kshish St. & Gitaus Rd.                                gr. K to 3 only 3:30 PM
302 Kleanza Dr. (mail boxes) 3:32 PM
300 2178 Grandview Dr. 3:36 PM
304 Chimdemash Loop (east entrance) 3:41 PM

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Terrace East / Gossen / Copper River
Run #2 

Stop No Stop Locations Leave Time
320 Gold Creek Rd. 7:27 AM
306 2038 Bornite Mountain Rd. 7:29 AM
302 Kleanza Dr. (mail boxes) 7:34 AM
304 Chimdemash Loop  (east entrance) 7:41 AM
300 2178 Grandview Dr. 7:46 AM
303 Gitaus Rd. & Gitsaex Transit Shelter 7:51 AM
296 Gitsaex St. & Tsunyow St. 7:52 AM
297 2260 Tsunyow St. 7:54 AM
298 2290 Tsunyow St. 7:55 AM
299 Kshish St. & Gitaus Rd. 7:57 AM
321 Bulkley St. & Skeena Dr. (NE - Gossen) 8:03 AM
322 5210 Skeena Dr. (Gossen) 8:04 AM
323 Bulkley St. & Skeena Dr. (SW - Gossen) 8:05 AM
312 Copper River Rd. (mail boxes) & Beaver Cres. 8:10 AM
311 Beaver Cres. & Caribou Rd. 8:11 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:26 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:30 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:32 AM

36 Ecole Mountainview                  d/o Jack Cook transfers 8:40 AM

Senior / Middle / French 

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #2 
Stop No Stop Locations Leave Time

36 Ecole Mountainview                p/u Jack Cook transfers 3:05 PM
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:15 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:18 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:25 PM

312 Copper River Rd. (mail boxes) & Beaver Cres. 3:45 PM
311 Beaver Cres. & Caribou Rd. 3:46 PM
321 Bulkley St. & Skeena Dr. (NE - Gossen) 3:52 PM
322 5210 Skeena Dr. (Gossen) 3:53 PM
323 Bulkley St. & Skeena Dr. (SW - Gossen) 3:54 PM
320 Gold Creek Rd. 3:57 PM
306 2038 Bornite Mountain Rd. 4:00 PM
303 Gitaus Rd. & Gitsaex Transit Shelter 4:03 PM
296 Gitsaex St. & Tsunyow St. 4:04 PM
297 2260 Tsunyow St. 4:06 PM
298 2290 Tsunyow St. 4:07 PM
299 Kshish St. & Gitaus Rd. 4:09 PM
302 Kleanza Dr. (mail boxes) 4:11 PM
300 2178 Grandview Dr. 4:16 PM
304 Chimdemash Loop  (east entrance) 4:21 PM

Terrace East 
Senior / Middle / French 

Revised July 2025



Queensway - Old Remo

Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Primary / Elementary Run #3 
Stop No Location Leave Time

351 Robin Rd. (pole #4 - turnaround) 8:08 AM
326 Robin Rd.  (Y turnaround) 8:09 AM
327 6181 Old Remo Rd. 8:10 AM
354 Old Remo Rd. &  Whitebottom Rd. 8:12 AM
328 Kozier Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 8:16 AM
350 5880 Old Remo Rd. 8:18 AM
329 Skaarland Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 8:20 AM
330 Munson Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 8:21 AM
331 634 Matson Rd. 8:25 AM
333 Matson Rd. & Craft Rd. 8:26 AM
463 870 Matson Rd. 8:27 AM
342 Farkvam Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 8:28 AM
457 4817 Old Remo Rd. 8:33 AM
336 Lowrie Ave. &  Kulspai Cres. 8:34 AM
337 Lowrie Ave. & Maple St. 8:35 AM
335 Queensway Dr. & Kenworth St. 8:36 AM
345 4404 Queensway Dr. 8:37 AM
339 Skeena Valley Trailer Court 8:38 AM
340 Mark Ave. & Queensway Dr. 8:39 AM
347 Substation Ave. &  Queensway Dr. 8:40 AM
22 Thornhill Primary School 8:45 AM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 8:47 AM

Revised July 2025



Queensway - Old Remo

Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Primary / Elementary Run #3 
Stop No Location Leave Time

22 Thornhill Primary School 3:00 PM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 3:02 PM

347 Substation Ave. &  Queensway Dr. 3:06 PM
340 Mark Ave. & Queensway Dr. 3:07 PM
339 Skeena Valley Trailer Court 3:08 PM
345 4404 Queensway Dr. 3:09 PM
335 Queensway Dr. & Kenworth St. 3:10 PM
337 Lowrie Ave. & Maple St. 3:11 PM
336 Lowrie Ave. & Kulspai Cres. 3:12 PM
457 4817 Old Remo Rd. 3:16 PM
342 Farkvam Rd. &  Old Remo Rd. 3:17 PM
463 870 Matson Rd. 3:18 PM
333 Matson Rd. & Craft Rd. 3:19 PM
331 634 Matson Rd. 3:21 PM
330 Munson Rd. &  Old Remo Rd. 3:25 PM
329 Skaarland Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 3:27 PM
350 5880 Old Remo Rd. 3:29 PM
328 Kozier Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 3:30 PM
327 6181 Old Remo Rd. 3:33 PM
326 Robin Rd.   (Y turnaround) 3:34 PM
351 Robin Rd. (pole #4 - turnaround) 3:36 PM
354 Old Remo Rd. & Whitebottom Rd. 3:37 PM

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #4
Stop No Location Leave Time

351 Robin Rd. (pole #4 - turnaround) 7:42 AM
326 Robin Rd.  (Y turnaround) 7:45 AM
354 Old Remo Rd. &  Whitebottom Rd. 7:50 AM
473 6061 Old Remo Rd. 7:51 AM
328 Kozier Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 7:53 AM
350 5880 Old Remo Rd. TBA
329 Skaarland Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 7:57 AM
330 Munson Rd. & Old Remo Rd. TBA
331 634 Matson Rd. TBA
333 Matson Rd. & Craft Rd. TBA
463 870 Matson Rd. 7:59 AM
342 Farkvam Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 8:00 AM
457 Old Remo Rd. & Beam Station Road (mailboxes) 8:02 AM
336 Lowrie Ave. &  Kulspai Cres. 8:05 AM
335 Queensway Dr. & Kenworth St. 8:06 AM
345 4404 Queensway Dr. 8:07 AM
339 Skeena Valley Trailer Court 8:08 AM
340 Mark Ave. & Queensway Dr. 8:09 AM
347 Substation Ave.  & Queensway Dr. TBA
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:18 AM

474 Munroe St. & Tuck Ave.  p/u EMV & Jack Cook students 8:21 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:22 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:24 AM

23 - A Suwilaawks Community School  - at Loen Ave.                                
*p/u EMV & Jack Cook students*

8:30 AM

36 Ecole Mountainview          d/o Jack Cook transfers 8:40 AM

Queensway / Old Remo 
Senior / Middle / French

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Senior / Middle / French Run #4
Stop No Location Leave Time

36 Ecole Mountainview                p/u Jack Cook transfers 3:10 PM

23 - A Suwilaawks Community School  - at Loen Ave.                                           
*d/o EMV & Jack Cook students* 

3:16 PM

25 Parkside Secondary School 3:20 PM
474 Munroe St. & Tuck Ave. 3:22 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:25 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:28 PM

347 Substation Ave. & Queensway Dr. TBA
340 Mark Ave. &  Queensway Dr. 3:37 PM
339 Skeena Valley Trailer Court 3:38 PM
345 4404 Queensway Dr. 3:39 PM
335 Queensway Dr. & Kenworth St. 3:40 PM
336 Lowrie Ave. & Kulspai Cres. 3:41 PM
457 Old Remo Rd. & Beam Station Road (mailboxes) 3:44 PM
342 Farkvam Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 3:46 PM
463 870 Matson Rd. 3:47 PM
333 Matson Rd. & Craft Rd. TBA
331 634 Matson Rd. TBA
330 Munson Rd. & Old Remo Rd. TBA
329 Skaarland Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 3:57 PM
350 5880 Old Remo Rd. TBA
328 Kozier Rd. & Old Remo Rd. 4:00 PM
473 6061 Old Remo Rd. 4:01 PM
326 Robin Rd.  (Y turnaround) 4:04 PM
351 Robin Rd. (pole #4 - turnaround) 4:05 PM
354 Old Remo Rd. & Whitebottom Rd. 4:06 PM

                 Queensway / Old Remo 

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #6 
Stop No Location Leave Time

371 McBride Blvd. & 1st Ave. TBA
372 2251 1st Ave. TBA
374 1st Ave. & Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. 7:42 AM
375 Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. (bus shelter) 7:43 AM
391 Highway 37 & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 7:48 AM
382 947 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
368 Jackpine Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 7:53 AM
367 Roseland Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 7:54 AM
366 Marion Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 7:55 AM
365 Marion Ave. & Lodgepole St. 7:56 AM
364 Sockeye Creek Cres. & Edgewood Dr. 7:58 AM
362 Solomon Way & Layton Pl. 7:59 AM
464 Edgewood Dr. & Williams Creek Rd. TBA
359 Williams Creek Rd. & Sockeye Creek Cres. 8:01 AM
358 Sockeye Creek Cres. & Woeste Ave. TBA
357 Woeste Ave. & Lodgepole St. TBA
349 Woeste Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 8:04 AM
373 Welcome to Jackpine Sign (near bridge) 8:05 AM
356 Ziegler Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 8:06 AM
380 2935 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. (mirror) TBA
355 3342 Old Lakelse Lake Dr.       a.m only 8:10 AM
352 Miller St. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
446 Churchill Dr. & Pierson St. 8:17 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:26 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:30 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:32 AM

36 Ecole Mountainview 8:40 AM

Lakelse Lake - Jackpine
Senior / Middle / French 

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #6
Stop No Location Leave Time

36 Ecole Mountainview 3:10 PM
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:20 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School  3:23 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:25 PM

446 Churchill Dr. & Pierson St. 3:40 PM
352 Miller St. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
353 3319 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. (green fence)   p.m only 3:47 PM
380 2935 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. (mirror) TBA
356 Ziegler Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 3:49 PM
373 Welcome to Jackpine Sign (near bridge) 3:50 PM
349 Woeste Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 3:53 PM
357 Woeste Ave. & Lodgepole St. 3:54 PM
358 Sockeye Creek Cres. & Woeste Ave. TBA
359 Williams Creek Rd. & Sockeye Creek Cres. 3:56 PM
464 Edgewood Dr. & Williams Creek Rd. TBA
362 Solomon Way & Layton Pl. 3:58 PM
364 Sockeye Creek Cres. & Edgewood Dr. 3:59 PM
365 Marion Ave. & Lodgepole St. 4:00 PM
366 Marion Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 4:01 PM
367 Roseland Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 4:02 PM
368 Jackpine Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 4:03 PM
382 947 Old Lakelse Lake Dr.  TBA
391 Highway 37 & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 4:06 PM
375 Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. (bus shelter) 4:11 PM
374 1st Ave. & Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. 4:12 PM
372 2251 1st Ave. TBA
371 McBride Blvd. & 1st Ave. TBA

Lakelse Lake - Jackpine
Senior / Middle / French 

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #7 
Stop No Location Leave Time

371 McBride Blvd. & 1st Ave. TBA
372 2251 1st Ave. TBA
374 1st Ave. & Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. 8:05 AM
375 Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. (bus shelter) 8:06 AM
391 Highway 37 & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
382 947 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 8:16 AM
368 Jackpine Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
367 Roseland Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
366 Marion Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 8:20 AM
365 Marion Ave. & Lodgepole St. TBA
364 Sockeye Cres. & Edgewood Dr. 8:22 AM
362 Solomon Way & Layton Pl. 8:23 AM
464 Edgewood Dr. & Williams Creek Rd. TBA
359 Williams Creek Rd. & Sockeye Cres. 8:26 AM
358 Sockeye Cres. & Woeste Ave. TBA
357 Woeste Ave. & Lodgepole St. 8:28 AM
349 Woeste Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
356 Ziegler Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
380 2935 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. (mirror) TBA
355 3342 Old Lakelse Lake Dr.       a.m only TBA
352 Miller St. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
440 Creek St. & Krumm Ave. 8:39 AM
446 Churchill Dr. & Pierson St. TBA
22 Thornhill Primary School 8:47 AM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 8:49 AM

Lakelse Lake / Jackpine
Primary / Elementary

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    
Run #7 

Stop No Location Leave Time
22 Thornhill Primary School 3:00 PM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 3:02 PM

446 Churchill Dr. & Pierson St. TBA
440 Creek St. & Krumm Ave. 3:10 PM
352 Miller St. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
353 3319 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. (green fence)   p.m only TBA
380 2935 Old Lakelse Lake Dr. (mirror) TBA
356 Ziegler Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
349 Woeste Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
357 Woeste Ave. & Lodgepole St. 3:21 PM
358 Sockeye Cres. & Woeste Ave. TBA
359 Williams Creek Rd. & Sockeye Cres. 3:23 PM
464 Edgewood Dr. & Williams Creek Rd. TBA
362 Solomon Way & Layton Pl. 3:26 PM
364 Sockeye Cres. & Edgewood Dr. 3:27 PM
365 Marion Ave. & Lodgepole St. TBA
366 Marion Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. 3:29 PM
367 Roseland Ave. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
368 Jackpine Rd. & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
382 947 Old Lakelse Lake Dr.  3:33 PM
391 Highway 37 & Old Lakelse Lake Dr. TBA
375 Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. (bus shelter) 3:45 PM
374 1st Ave. & Lakelse Lake Lodge Rd. 3:47 PM
372 2251 1st Ave. TBA
371 McBride Blvd. & 1st Ave. TBA

Lakelse Lake / Jackpine
Primary / Elementary

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #8 
Stop No Location Leave Time

381 Rainbow Inn Motel & Highway 16 7:45 AM
383 Kilby Rd. & Calgary Rd. (turnaround) 7:52 AM
384 Kilby Rd. & Gagnon Rd. 7:53 AM
385 Nelson Rd. &  Gagnon Rd. 7:54 AM
387 3527 Spokechute Cres. (brown House) 7:59 AM
388 3575 Spokechute Cres. (garbage cans) 8:01 AM
386 3525 West Kalum Rd. (firehall) 8:03 AM
389 5730 Gyiik Rd. Cul-de-sac 8:08 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:21 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:23 AM

25 Parkside Secondary School 8:25 AM

23 Suwilaawks Community School - at Sparks Ave.                 
*Suwilaawks Students only*

8:30 AM

36 Ecole Mountainview                                            8:40 AM

Stop No Location Leave Time

23 Suwilaawks Community School - at Sparks Ave.                                        
*Suwilaawks Students only*

3:05 PM

36 Ecole Mountainview 3:15 PM
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:22 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:25 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:27 PM

381 Rainbow Inn Motel & Highway 16 3:39 PM
389 5730 Gyiik Rd. Cul-de-sac 3:44 PM
386 3525 West Kalum Rd. (firehall) 3:45 PM
388 3575 Spokechute Cres. (garbage cans) 3:46 PM
387 3527 Spokechute Cres. (brown house) 3:48 PM
385 Nelson Rd. & Gagnon Rd. 3:53 PM
384 Kilby Rd. & Gagnon Rd. 3:54 PM
383 Kilby Rd. & Calgary Rd. (turnaround) 3:55 PM

Kitsumkalum - New Remo
                 Senior / Middle / Elementary / French 

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #9
Stop No Location Leave Time

416 Woodland Park Dr. & Johnston Rd. 7:51 AM
415 Johnston Rd. & Fosberry Lane 7:53 AM
414 5220 Centennial Dr. 7:55 AM
412 5345 Centennial Dr. 7:56 AM
409 Douglas Rd. &  Martel Rd. (stop sign) 7:57 AM
461 Douglas Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. (mail boxes) TBA
468 Giesbrecht Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 8:00 AM
460 578 Kalum Lake Rd. TBA
459 Freeman Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 8:02 AM
435 5670 Oscar Rd. 8:06 AM
398 Dover Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. TBA
408 Dover Rd & Pratt Rd. TBA
406 5275 Dover Rd. 8:11 AM
402 Merkley Rd. & Spring Creek Rd. 8:14 AM
401 4649 Merkley Rd. 8:16 AM
417 Orde Rd. & Eby St. 8:20 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:23 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:25 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:27 AM

36 Ecole Mountainview 8:30 AM
12 Uplands Elementary School 8:35 AM

Dover - Woodland Park
Senior / Middle / Elementary / French

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #9 
Stop No Location Leave Time

36 Ecole Mountainview 3:10 PM
12 Uplands Elementary School 3:15 PM
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:20 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:24 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:26 PM

417 Orde Rd. & Eby St. 3:36 PM
416 Woodland Park Dr. & Johnston Rd. 3:38 PM
415 Johnston Rd. & Fosberry Lane 3:40 PM
414 5220 Centennial Dr. 3:41 PM
412 5345 Centennial Dr. 3:44 PM
409 Douglas Rd. &  Martel Rd. (stop sign) 3:46 PM
461 Douglas Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. (mail boxes) TBA
468 Giesbrecht Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 3:49 PM
460 578 Kalum Lake Rd. TBA
459 Freeman Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 3:51 PM
435 5670 Oscar Rd. 3:54 PM
398 Dover Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. TBA
408 Dover Rd & Pratt Rd TBA
406 5275 Dover Rd. 4:00 PM
402 Merkley Rd. & Spring Creek Rd. 4:05 PM
401 4649 Merkley Rd. 4:07 PM

Dover / Woodland Park
Senior / Middle / Elementary / French

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #10 
Stop No Location Leave Time

396 Trailer Court (Big Cedar) 7:14 AM
419 4783 Taylor Rd. 7:15 AM
420 Carlota Rd. &  Kalum Lake Rd. 7:17 AM
478 4405 Kalum Lake Rd. 7:19 AM
421 Rosswood General Store 7:22 AM
469 Egan Rd. & Geier Rd. 7:26 AM
424 Geier Rd. (Turnaround) 7:27 AM
429 Lost Lake Forest Service Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 8:04 AM
427 Findlay Lake Rd.  (bus shelter) & Kalum Lake Rd. 8:05 AM
433 Oscar Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 8:08 AM
434 474 Kalum Lake Rd. 8:10 AM
397 Ken Scott Rd. &  Kalum Lake Rd. 8:15 AM
439 Dutch Valley Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 8:17 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:25 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:27 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:29 AM

23 - A
Suwilaawks Community School  - at Loen Ave.                                 
*p/u Coast Mountain Children's Society students only* 8:40 AM

36 Ecole Mountainview 8:47 AM
12 Uplands Elementary 8:50 AM

Rosswood           
Senior / Middle / Elementary / French

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #10 
Stop No Location Leave Time

36 Ecole Mountainview 3:05 PM
12 Uplands Elementary School 3:08 PM

23 - A
Suwilaawks Community School  - at Loen Ave.                                
*d/o Coast Mountain Children's Society students only* 3:13 PM

25 Parkside Secondary School 3:17 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:19 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:25 PM

439 Dutch Valley Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 3:34 PM
397 Ken Scott Rd. &  Kalum Lake Rd. 3:35 PM
434 474 Kalum Lake Rd. 3:37 PM
433 Oscar Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 3:40 PM
427 Findlay Lake Rd.  (bus shelter) & Kalum Lake Rd. 3:41 PM
429 Lost Lake Forest Service Rd. & Kalum Lake Rd. 3:43 PM
469 Egan Rd. & Geier Rd. 4:17 PM
424 Geier Rd.  (Turnaround) 4:18 PM
421 Rosswood General Store 4:22 PM
478 4405 Kalum Lake Rd. 4:23 PM
420 Carlota Rd. &  Kalum Lake Rd. 4:27 PM
419 4783 Taylor Rd. 4:29 PM
396 Trailer Court (Big Cedar) 4:31 PM

Rosswood           
Senior / Middle / Elementary / French

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #11 
Stop No Location Leave Time

451 Rifle Range Rd. & Crescent St. 7:57 AM
450 Haaland Ave. & Crescent St. 7:58 AM
477 Hagen St. & Furlong Ave. (stop sign) 7:59 AM
478 McNeil St. & Edlund Ave. 8:00 AM
476 Walker St. & Skinner St. 8:01 AM
475 Clore Ave & Dobbie St. 8:02 AM
26 Copper Mountain School 8:03 AM

466 K'San Ave.  (stop sign) 8:05 AM
447 Thornhill Frontage Rd. & Seaton Ave. (bus stop) 8:06 AM
452 River Rd. (3700 block - transit stop) 8:07 AM
453 Clark St. & River Dr. 8:08 AM
455 Desjardins Ave. & River Dr. 8:09 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:19 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:23 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:28 AM

27 Ecole Jack Cook       p/u EMV students (Southside) 8:30 AM
36 Ecole Mountainview 8:40 AM

Stop No Location Leave Time
36 Ecole Mountainview 3:10 PM
27 Ecole Jack Cook         d/o EMV students (Southside) 3:20 PM
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:29 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:33 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:35 PM

451 Rifle Range Rd. & Crescent St. 3:46 PM
450 Haaland Ave. & Crescent St. 3:47 PM
477 Hagen St. & Furlong Ave. (stop sign) 3:48 PM
478 McNeil St. & Edlund Ave. 3:49 PM
476 Walker St. & Skinner St. 3:50 PM
475 Clore Ave & Dobbie St. 3:51 PM
26 Copper Mountain School 3:52 PM

466 K'San Ave.  (stop sign) 3:53 PM
447 Thornhill Frontage Rd. & Seaton Ave. (bus stop) 3:54 PM
452 River Rd. (3700 block - transit stop) 3:56 PM
453 Clark St. & River Dr. 3:58 PM
455 Desjardins Ave. & River Dr. 3:59 PM

Copper Mountain - River Drive
Senior / Middle / French 

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #12 
Stop No Location Leave Time

445 Toynbee St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 8:07 AM
444 Hemlock St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 8:09 AM
443 Thornhill Pub (bus shelter) 8:11 AM
442 Aspen Ave. & Cottonwood Cres. 8:13 AM
441 Hemlock St. &  Aspen Ave. 8:14 AM
440 Creek St. & Krumm Ave. 8:16 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:28 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:30 AM

472 Walsh Ave. & Kenney St. (transit stop) p/u EMV students 8:32 AM
36 Ecole Mountainview          p/u Jack Cook students 8:40 AM
27 Ecole Jack Cook 8:50 AM

Stop No Location Leave Time
27 Ecole Jack Cook                 p/u Jack Cook students 3:00 PM
36 Ecole Mountainview 3:10 PM

472 Walsh Ave. & Kenney St. (transit stop) 3:14 PM
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:21 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:25 PM

445 Toynbee St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 3:40 PM
444 Hemlock St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 3:42 PM
443 Thornhill Pub (bus shelter) 3:43 PM
442 Aspen Ave. & Cottonwood Cres. 3:45 PM
441 Hemlock St. &  Aspen Ave. 3:46 PM
440 Creek St. & Krumm Ave. 3:47 PM

Upper Thornhill
Senior / French / Jack Cook Transfer Bus

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #14 
Stop No Location Leave Time

Skeena Middle School Only
445 Toynbee St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 8:06 AM
444 Hemlock St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 8:08 AM
443 Thornhill Pub (bus shelter)  8:10 AM
442 Aspen Ave. & Cottonwood Cres. 8:11 AM
441 Hemlock St. &  Aspen Ave. 8:13 AM
440 Creek St. & Krumm Ave. 8:15 AM

7 Skeena Middle School 8:27 AM
Elementary / Primary Schools Only

442 Aspen Ave. & Cottonwood Cres. 8:39 AM
441 Hemlock St. &  Aspen Ave. 8:40 AM
444 Hemlock St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 8:41 AM
22 Thornhill Primary School 8:45 AM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 8:47 AM

Stop No Location Leave Time
Elementary / Primary Schools Only

22 Thornhill Primary School 3:00 PM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 3:02 PM

444 Hemlock St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 3:06 PM
442 Aspen Ave. & Cottonwood Cres. 3:08 PM
441 Hemlock St. &  Aspen Ave. 3:09 PM

Skeena Middle School Only
7 Skeena Middle School 3:25 PM

440 Creek St. & Krumm Ave. 3:35 PM
441 Hemlock St. &  Aspen Ave. 3:37 PM
444 Aspen Ave. & Cottonwood Cres. 3:39 PM
443 Thornhill Pub (bus shelter)  3:40 PM
442 Hemlock St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 3:42 PM
445 Toynbee St. & Old Lakelse Lake Rd. 3:45 PM

Upper Thornhill
Middle  - Elementary / Primary

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #15 
Stop No Location Leave Time

Senior / Middle Schools Only
29 Northwest Trades Centre 7:42 AM

450 Haaland Ave. & Crescent St. 7:47 AM
26 Copper Mountain School 7:50 AM

449 Clore Ave. & Skinner St. 7:51 AM
447 Thornhill Frontage Rd. & Seaton Ave. (bus stop) 7:53 AM
452 River Rd. (3700 block - transit stop) 7:54 AM
453 Clark St. & River Dr. 7:56 AM
455 Desjardins Ave. & River Dr. 7:57 AM
25 Parkside Secondary School 8:07 AM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 8:12 AM
7 Skeena Middle School 8:14 AM

Elementary / Primary Schools Only
443 Thornhill Pub (bus shelter) 8:27 AM
447 Thornhill Frontage Rd. & Seaton Ave. (bus stop) 8:36 AM
450 Haaland Ave. & Crescent St. 8:38 AM
451 Rifle Range Rd. &  Crescent St. 8:39 AM
22 Thornhill Primary School 8:47 AM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 8:50 AM

Copper Mountain - River Drive - Lower Thornhill
Senior / Middle  - Elementary / Primary

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #15 
Stop No Location Leave Time

Elementary / Primary Schools Only
22 Thornhill Primary School 3:02 PM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 3:05 PM

447 Thornhill Frontage Rd. & Seaton Ave. (bus stop) 3:10 PM
450 Haaland Ave. & Crescent St. 3:12 PM
451 Rifle Range Rd. &  Crescent St. 3:13 PM
443 Thornhill Pub (bus shelter) 3:26 PM

Senior / Middle Schools Only
25 Parkside Secondary School 3:42 PM
24 Caledonia Secondary School 3:46 PM
7 Skeena Middle School 3:49 PM

29 Northwest Trades Centre 4:00 PM
450 Haaland Ave. & Crescent St. 4:05 PM
449 Clore Ave. & Skinner St. 4:07 PM
26 Copper Mountain School 4:09 PM

447 Thornhill Frontage Rd. & Seaton Ave. (bus stop) 4:12 PM
452 River Rd. (3700 block - transit stop) 4:13 PM
453 Clark St. & River Dr. 4:15 PM
455 Desjardins Ave. & River Dr. 4:17 PM

Copper Mountain - River Drive - Lower Thornhill
Senior / Middle  - Elementary / Primary

Revised July 2025



Bus Schedule
Times Subject to 

change                    

Run #16 
Stop No Location Leave Time

303 Gitaus Rd. &  Gitsaex Transit Shelter - gr. 6 only 8:10 AM
296 Gitsaex St. & Tsunyow St.                          gr. 6 only 8:11 AM
297 2260 Tsunyow St.                                          gr. 6 only 8:12 AM
298 2290 Tsunyow St.                                          gr. 6 only 8:13 AM
299 Kshish St. &  Gitaus Rd.                             gr. 6 only 8:14 AM
323 Bulkley St. &  Skeena Dr. (SW - Gossen) 8:19 AM
322 5210 Skeena Dr. (Gossen) 8:21 AM
321 Bulkley St. & Skeena Dr. (NE - Gossen) 8:23 AM
312 Copper River Rd. & Beaver Cres. (mail boxes) 8:25 AM
311 Beaver Cres. & Caribou Rd. 8:27 AM
26 Copper Mountain School 8:33 AM

475 Clore Ave & Dobbie St. 8:34 AM
476 Walker St. &  Skinner St. 8:35 AM
478 McNeil St. & Edlund Ave. 8:36 AM
477 Hagen St. & Furlong Ave. (stop sign) 8:37 AM
22 Thornhill Primary School 8:47 AM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 8:50 AM

Stop No Location Leave Time
22 Thornhill Primary School 3:00 PM
14 Thornhill Elementary School 3:02 PM

477 Hagen St. & Furlong Ave. (stop sign) 3:07 PM
478 McNeil St. & Edlund Ave. 3:08 PM
476 Walker St. &  Skinner St. 3:09 PM
475 Clore Ave & Dobbie St. 3:10 PM
26 Copper Mountain School 3:11 PM

312 Copper River Rd. & Beaver Cres. (mail boxes) 3:17 PM
311 Beaver Cres. & Caribou Rd. 3:21 PM
323 Bulkley St. &  Skeena Dr. (SW - Gossen) 3:22 PM
322 5210 Skeena Dr. (Gossen) 3:23 PM
321 Bulkley St. & Skeena Dr. (NE - Gossen) 3:32 PM
303 Gitaus Rd. &  Gitsaex Transit Shelter   gr. 6 only 3:33 PM
296 Gitsaex St. & Tsunyow St.                          gr. 6 only 3:34 PM
297 2260 Tsunyow St.                                          gr. 6 only 3:35 PM
298 2290 Tsunyow St.                                         gr. 6 only 3:37 PM
299 Kshish St. & Gitaus Rd.                              gr. 6 only 3:38 PM

Lower Thornhill - Copper Mountain
Primary / Elementary

Revised July 2025


